## MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 7 OF 2021

## LEGAL PROFESSION (LAW OFFICES) ORDER

### **ARRANGEMENT OF ORDER**

1.	Citation and commencement	2
2.	Law offices	2
	Repeal	
	1	

# Montserrat

## Legal Profession (Law Offices) Order

S. R.O. 7 of 2021

#### MONTSERRAT

#### STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

#### S.R.O. 7 OF 2021

#### LEGAL PROFESSION (LAW OFFICES) ORDER

THE LEGAL PROFESSION (LAW OFFICES) ORDER 2021 MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER SECTION 31 OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION ACT (CAP. 2.21).

#### 1. Citation and commencement

This Order may be cited as the Legal Profession (Law Offices) Order, 2021 and is deemed to have come into force on 6 October 2020.

#### 2. Law offices

For the purposes of the Legal Profession Act (Cap. 2.21), the following offices are law offices—

- (*a*) Attorney General;
- (b) Deputy Attorney General;
- (c) Director of Public Prosecutions;
- (d) Principal Crown Counsel;
- (e) Parliamentary Counsel;
- (f) Registrar of the High Court;
- (g) Deputy Registrar of the High Court;
- (*h*) Registrar of Lands;
- (i) Senior Crown Counsel; and
- (j) Crown Counsel.

#### 3. Repeal

The Legal Profession (Law Offices) Order, 2015 (S.R.O. 11 of 2015) is repealed.

## Montserrat Legal Profession (Law Offices) Order S. R.O. 7 of 2021

Made by the Attorney General this 27th day of January, 2021.

(Sgd.) Sheree Jemmotte-Rodney

## ATTORNEY GENERAL

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, this 28<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2021.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET